
DEC07'22ph 2=5^1 RCUD

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27 Hazen Dr., Concord, NH 03301

Fax: 603-271-1516 TDD Access: 1-800-735-2964

www.nh. gov / doit

HI

Denis Goulet

Commissioner

December 6, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Information Technology, on behalf of the Department
of Energy, to enter into a Sole Source project agreement amendment with TRN Digital, LLC.
d/b/a TrnDigital (VC# 280281) utilizing Statewide contract 8002852 under the Department of
Administrative Services Statewide Master Agreements for Microsoft/Office 365/Azure Cloud
Solutions in the amount not to exceed $16,897.00, by increasing the contract price of $86,226.00
to an amount not to exceed $103,123.00 and by extending the contract end date from February
28, 2023 to April 28, 2023, effective upon Governor and Council approval. The project
agreement was originally approved by Governor and Council on April 20, 2022, Item
#48.The Governor and Executive Council approved the Microsoft/Office 365/Azure Cloud
Solutions Professional Services Contracts on April 7, 2021. Funds are available in the
following accounts as follows for SFY 2022:

00% Federal Funds
CAT#-DEPT#-AGENCY#-ACTIVITY#-ACCOlJNTING UNIT #-

DEPT NAME- AGENCY NAME -ACCOUNTING UNIT NAME

CLASS- OBJECT - DESC

ACTIVITY

CODE

FY 23

(Federal)

02-52-52-520010-11090000 State Damage Prevention
Program 046-500464 Consultants

$16,897

EXPLANATION

This request is Sole Source because TRN Digital, LLC. provided the initial application
development and implementation. This request is to extend the project engagement with the
purpose of continuing enhancement of 2 Dynamics 365 tenant applications within the
Department's NH Cloud. The Vendor will work with Under Ground Damage Prevention
Program (UGDPP/) Business Owner and IT leadership to integrate Apple iOS devices (iPads)
for use within the Dynamics 365 - UGDPP/Pipeline Enforcement applications.

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow"



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 2

The Dept. of Information Technology in conjunction with the Dept. of Energy requests
approval of this project agreement with TRN Digital.

DG/RA

DoIT Project Number: 2022-076

Attachment A: Project Quote Evaluation Summary

Respectfull^ubmitted,

/ Jared Chicoine

/ Commissioner Department of
Energy

^ yM—
Denis Goulct

Commissioner DOIT

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow"



His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 3

D365 Support

The State used a scoring scale of 100 points. Points were distributed as follows:

Cat 1 ~ Technical - 40

Cat 2 = Interview - 30

Cat 3 = Availability - 30

Note: Points must total WO.

Vendor Ability to meet
Technical

requirements
"Mandatory
Expertise or
Contractor

Qualifications"

Ability to meet
Availability
"Key Staff

Required with
Subject Matter

Expertise"

Interviews TOTAL POINTS

40 points 30 points 30 points 100 Max Points

Catapult Systems, LLC.
8002857 No Response

Peridot Solutions, LLC.

8002854 No Response

Presidio Networked

Solutions, Inc.

8002858 No Response

Softchoice Corporation
8002855 No Response

Spruce Technologies, Inc.
8002856 21 30 10 61

TRN Digital, LLC
8002852 35 30 22 87

Windows Management
Experts, Inc.
8002853 Non-Compliant = 0 0 0 0

Individual Scorer -

Name Individual Scorer - Position/Agency

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow'



His Excellency, Governor Chrlslopher T. Sununu and the Honorable Executive Council
Page 4

Todd Ringelberg DoIT - IT Lead

Cindy Dotlich DoIT -ASD Manager

Paul Kasper Director-Dept. of Energy - Enforcement

Amanda Noonan Director - Dept. of Energy

Randy Arrant Jr. DoIT - ASD Developer

"Innovative Technologies Today for New Hampshire's Tomorrow'



Op

<c^

-S-

u.

o TJ
Co

>»
>5>:

¥Jf 776

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY/DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

MICROSOFT/OFFICE/AZURE 365/AZURE CLOUD SOLUTIONS:

DolT-2022-076

PROJECT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT A



INTRODUCTION

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement approved by Governor and Council, as a result of project
agreement 2022-076 utilizing Statewide contract 8002852 under the Department of Administrative
Services Statewide Master Agreement for Microsoft/Office 365/Azure Cloud Solutions, on April 20,2022,
Item #48, (herein after referred to as the "Agreement"), TRN Digital, LLC. d/b/a TrnDigital (hereinafter
referred to as "Contractor") agreed to supply certain services upon the terms and conditions specified in
the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the Department of Information Technology (hereinafter
referred to as the "Department"), certain sums as specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 17 of the Master Agreement, Agreements may be modified or amended
only by a written instrument executed by the parties thereto and approved by the Governor and Executive
Council; and

WHEREAS, the Vendor and the Department have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects; and

WHEREAS, the Department wishes to increase the contract price in the amount of $16,897.00, from a
contract amount of $86,226.00 to a total contract amount of $103,123.00;

WHEREAS, the Department of Administrative Services has confirmed that this increase in funding is
consistent with the price limitation under the Master Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Vendor Is the competitively selected vendor for the Department's Dynamics 365
improvement project. This request is to extend the project engagement with the Vendor for the purpose of
continuing enhancement of 2 Dynamics 365 applications on separate tenants within the Department's NH
Cloud. The Vendor will work with Under Ground Damage Prevention Program (UGDPP/) Business
Owner and IT leadership to integrate Apple iOS devices (iPads) for use within the Dynamics 365 -
UGDPP/Pipeline Enforcement applications.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration ofthe foregoing, and the covenants and conditions contained in the
Agreement and set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

The Project Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

1. Amend project agreement 2022-076 by increasing the Price Limitation by $ 16,897.00, from a
contract amount of$86,226.00 to a total contract amount of$l03,l23.00;

2. Amend project agreement 2022-076 by extending the completion date to April 28,2023.

State of NITContract

Date: 12/02/2022

Contractor's Initials

Page " 2 of 3



CONTRACTOR

Except as provided herein, all provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. This
modification shall take effect upon the approval date from the Governor and the Executive Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first above
written.

Date:.  12/2/2022

Shailendra Singh, Principal
TRN Digital, LLC. d^/a TmDigital

STATEiOF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Date; 12/2/2022

Denis Goulet, Commissioner
State of New Hampshire
Department of Information Technology

The preceding Amendment, having been reviewed by this office, is approved as to form, substance, and
execution.

Approved by the Attorney General

Date: 12/07/2022

State of New Hampshire, Department of Justice

I hereby certify that the foregoing amendment was approved by the Governor and Executive Council of
the State of New Hampshire at the Meeting on: (date of meeting)

Office of the Secretary of State

Date:

State of New Hampshire, Department of Administration

State of NH Contract

Date: 12/02/2022

Contractor's Initials

Page 3 of 3



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

I, David M. Scanlan, Secretar>' of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify thatTRN DIGITAL LLC is a New

Jersey Limited Liability Company registered to transact business in New Hampshire on July 10, 2017. 1 further certify that all fees

and documents required by the Sccretar>' of Slate's office have been received and is in good standing as far as this ofTice is

concerned.

Business ID; 774342

Certificate Number; 0005904727

Op
/if.

Urn

A

-1^

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

1 hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 6th day of December A.D. 2022.

David M. Scanlan

Secretar>' of State



CORPORATE RESOLUTION

OF

TRN DIGITAL LLC

We, the undersigned, being all the Directors of TRN DIGITAL LLC, organized and existing
under the laws of New Jersey and having its principal place of business at 200 Portland Street,

Floor 5, Boston, MA 02114 (the "Corporation"), hereby certify that the following is a true and

correct copy of a resolution duly adopted at a meeting of the Directors of the Corporation duly
held and convened on December 1, 2022, at which a quorum of the Board of Directors was'
present and voting throughout, and that such resolution has not been modified, rescinded or

revoked, and is at present in full force and effect:

Therefore, it is resolved:

The Board of Directors of said Corporation does hereby appoint Shailendra Singh to engage in
any and all business with the State of New Hampshire on behalf of said Corporation effective
December 1, 2022. This appointment will be for five years or until a change by a vote of the

board of directors.

^  CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

/

The Secretary of the Corporation hereby certifies the he/she is the duly elected and qualified
Secretary of TRN DIGITAL LLC and certifies that the above is a true and correct record of the
resolution that was duly adopted by the of the Corporation on December 1, 2022.

Dimitri Ayrap^ov

Secretao' | I
=  2017 >r/ =



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)

12/06/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER DF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE
AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE
ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ie8) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsemenL A statement on this certificate does
not confer riahts to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

BUSINESS INS & BENEFITS SVCS OF UK

08080667

ONE BROADWAY 14TH FLOOR

CAMBRIDGE MA 02142

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE (978)400-7014 FAX
(A/C, No, Ext): (A'C, No):

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

INSURER(S| AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICI

INSURER A: Twin City Fire Insurance Company 29459

INSURED

TRN DIGITAL LLC

200 PORTLAND ST

BOSTON MA 02114-1722

INSURERS :

INSURER C :

INSURER D;

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE
TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSRI

JJB.
TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

INSR

SUBR

WVD
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF

<MI>VDDr<YYYI

POLICY EXP

IMMmP/YYYYl
UMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE | X |OCCUR
General Liability

EACH OCCURRENCE

DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES <Ea oceurrencal

MEO EXP (Any ona peraon)

08SBA AD1731 04/26/2022 04/26/2023 PERSONAL 4 ADV INJURY

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY 1"^
t  1

LCX:

GENERAL AGGREGATE

JECT
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

OTHER:

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

$10,000

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE UABILITY

ANY AUTO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

lEa flcdaanll
$1,000,000

BODILY INJURY (Per pereon)

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

HIRED

AUTOS

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS UAB

SCHEDULED

AUTOS

NON-OWNED

AUTOS

08 SBA AD1731 04/26/2022 04/26/2023 BODILY INJURY (Per acddem)

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per accident)

OCCUR

CLAIMS-

MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000

08 SBA AD1731 04/26/2022 04/26/2023 AGGREGATE $5,000,000

DED X RETENTION $ 10,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY

ANY

PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory In NH)

II yet, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

PER

STATUTE

OTH-

£B_

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

□ E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

FAILSAFE TECHNOLOGY E OR
O

08 SBA AD1731 04/26/2022 04/26/2023
Each Glitch
Aggregate

$5,000,000
$5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD101, Additional Rama rite Schadule, may be attached If more space la required)

Those usual to the insured's Operations.

state ofNH
Department of Information Technology
ATTN: Chief Information Officer
27 HA2EN DR

CONCORD NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



/KCORCf CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

U6T

DATE (MWOOrrYYY)

06/05/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcylles) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be
endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement A
statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

AON RISK SERVICES SOUTH INC

3550 LENOX ROAD NORTHEAST
SUITE 1700

ATLANTA OA 30326

NAME*^^ Aon Risk Services, Inc of Florida
PHONg PAV
lA/C. No. Exit: 833-506-1544 (A/C, NoI:
EMAIL
ADDRESS: work.compffitrlnet.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAICa

INSURER A: lr>dernnliy Insurance Company of North America 43575

INSURED

TflNei Group, Irw, \JCJP TRN OigltBl LLC
1 Park Placa, Suite 600
DuPlin, OA 04566-7963

INSURER B;

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
Fxri I iSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

INSR

ITR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL

INSR

5UBR

WVD
POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF

(MWDDfYYYYI

POLICY EXP

(MM/DO/YYYY)
LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GE^lERAL UABIUTY

1  1 OCCUR
EACH OCCURRENCE 5

CLAIMS-MADE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES fEa occurrence) S

MEO EXP (Any one person) S

PERSONAL 4 ADV INJURY S

GE VL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER;

POLICY 1 1 PROJECT 1 1 LOC
OTHER

GENERAL AGGREGATE S

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGO $

s

AUTOMOBILE UABIUTY

COMSINbD SINGLE LiMI 1 *
(Ea accident) s

BODILY INJURY (Per oeraon) s

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

HIRED

AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS

NON-OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 5

PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddentl S

s

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

—

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE s

DEC RETE NTI 3NS

A

WORKERS COMPENSATION

N/A
WLR_C71318412

07/01/2022 07/01/2023

Y  PER OIH-
*  STATUTE ER

ANY PROPRIETORa>ARTNER®<ECUTlVE 1"^
0FFICERMEMB6R EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory In NH)
It y«i, MtcrIM urtdtc

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

e.L, EACH ACCIDENT S  2.000,000

E.L, DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYEE S  2,000,000

E,L. DISEASE - P(XICY UMIT S  2,000,000

DE

Wo

5CRIPTI0N OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Ramarka Sehedula, may be attached If more apace la reqt^red)
rkera Compenaatlon coverage la limited to worksite employees of TRN Digital LLC through a co-empioymsni agreement with ThNet HR III, lnc„

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Slate of New Hampshire
Administrative Services

Bureau of Purchase and Property
25 Capitol Street. Room 102,
Concord, NH 03301

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DEUVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

(floit ^outh. *2/ic

ACORD 25(2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



'

ftre05'22 pn iJMRCrt)

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARl-MENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

27 Hazcn Dr., Concord, NH 03301

Fax: 603-271-1516 TDD Access: 1 •800-735-2964

www.nh.gov/dolt

Denis Goulet

Commissioner

April 4, 2022

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Executive Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Information Technology^ on behalf of the Department
of Energy, to enter into a project agreement with TRN Digital, LLC. d/b/a TrnDigital (VC#
280281) utilizing Statewide contract 8002852 under the Department of Administrative Services
Statewide Master Agreements for Microsoft/OITice365/Azure Cloud Solutions in the amount
not to exceed 586,226 for the purpose of Dynamics 365 Support, effective upon Governor and
Council approval through 02/28/2023. The Governor and Executive Council approved the
Microsoft/Office 365/Azurc Cloud Solutions Professional Services Contracts on April 7,
2021. 58% Transfer from Other Agency, 42% Federal Funds

Funds are available in the following accounts as follows for SPY 2022:

cat»-dept«-agencv#-activitv«-accounting unit #-

DEPT NAME- AGENCY NAME -ACCOUNTING UNIT NAME
CLASS- OBJECT - DESC

ACTIVITY

CODE

FY22

01-03-03-300010-76520000 DoIT-IT for Energy-046-
5000465 IT Consultants Non-benefit

03520013 $50,000 ,

100% Federal Funds

01-52-52-520010-11090000 ENGY-Office of the

Commissioner 046-500464 Consultants - Damage
Prevention Program

$36,226

EXPLANATION

Contractdr submissions were scored by a technical review team and TRNDigital was
identified as the high scoring vendor. Further scoring details are included with this letter as
Attachment A. This project is for the development and application support and enhancements
of 3 Dynamics 365 applications on separate tenants within the State of NH Cloud for the
Department of Energy. Contractor will work with Under Ground Darnage Prevention

/

"InnovativeTechnologies Todoy for New Hampshire's Tomorrow'



Department Of Energy

State Of New Hampshire
>

I

Dynamics 365

Staff Augmentation j

i£ f- 'li
■  '

€,-■ V ■ - -

. '' I,a. •^-'
■V ■ ,,,tr ^



TrnDigital RFQ 2022-076 D365 Staff Augmentation

Table of Contents

1. About TrnDigital 2

2. Business Technical Response 2

3. Scope and Deliverables 4

4. Assumptions : 4

5. Cost Response 5

© 2022 TrnDigital



TrnDigital RFQ, 2022-076 p365 Staff Augmentation

1. About TrnDigital

TmOigital is a Boston-based company specializing in Microsoft with most of our resources having

.  over 10 years of experience working with Microsoft technologies. We provide end-to-end services

starting from Strategy Roadmap, Establishing Governance models, Information Architecture,

Modern Intranets, Dynamics 365 services, Migration Services, Change Management, Microsoft

Cloud, Custom Development to post deployment support and Managed Services. TrnDigital

resources carry multiple years of experience in helping their customers across domain to build and

support their applications on Microsoft platform.

Value Propositions / Differentiators

•  We have the breadth and depth of experience in handling large scale Office 365 and Dynamics

projects.

• • We have a strong relationship with Microsoft including multipje competencies tied to

Microsoft's Cloud Platform.

•  We have converted many Access Databases'to SharePoInt Lists / PowerApps and understand the

intricacies in modernizing Access DBs, and modeling process flows with Visio.

• We have experience In deploying Power Bl in different models across our customers and will be

bringing all our learnings to the table

•  TrnDigital has a large pool of Certified Microsoft 365 Professionals with experience in executing

projects including Microsoft Cloud application development. Migrations and Support. .

•  TrnDigital's IP and frameworks ensure process-focused and continuouslyioptimized delivery.

This will help jump start and accelerate multiple aspects of the engagement and bring industry

experiences and best practices. <

2. Business Technical Response

Englbility

TrnDigital has Microsoft Gold Partner competency in DevOps, Collaboration andjContenl, Cloud
Productivity and Silver Partner competency for Application Development and Small and Midrnarket

Cloud Solutions.

® 2022 TrnDigital



TrnDigital RFQ 2022-076 D365 Staff Augmentation

Microsoft
Partner

§1 Microsoft

Gold DevOps

Gold Collaboration and Content

Gold Cloud Productivity

Silver Application Development

Silver Small and Midmarket Cloud Solutions.

Experience

TrnDigltal's professionals has been providing Microsoft Professional Services since'2005 and we have

worked extensively with Microsoft Cloud. Our expertise includes Consulting, Integration and

Developrhent of applications in Microsoft 365 and Azure.

TRNDigital co-founded the Boston Office 365 User Group in 2015 and continue to

contribute time as well as sponsor the group at the Platinum Level. Our ernployees

speak at Microsoft conferences around the country and contribute to the overall

community through blogging.

TrnDigltal's Core Business Competencies are built around the Microsoft Stack of

Collaboration, Productivity, and Cloud Solutions.

Staffing Capability

At TrnDigital we strive to build high-performance teams tailored to meet the specific ,

needs of our clients. Our solutions are proven combinations of people, process and

technology. The success of the TrnDigital model can be attributed to, in part, our ability

to scale up/down, depending upon the current workload, yve carefully vet

opportunities and decide strategically on our responses based on our ability to deliver to

the client. We are prepared to accept the responsibilities accompanied by the award

of this engagement and are confident In our abilities to meet the goals outlined In this

RFQ.

© 2022 TrnDigital



TrnDigital RFQ 2022-076 D365 Staff Augmentation
I

3. Scope and Deliverables

Scope:

■  TrnDigital will be providing Dynamics 365 Developer under Staff Augmentation Model.

■  Developer should have minimum of 3 years experience working with Dynamics 365 proficient in

below skills

o Ability to apply and PowerApps component framework (PCF) to build customized User
Interface (Ul) to blend with out-of-the-box Dynamics 365 CRM Ul

o  Understanding of the Microsoft Azure environment

o  Proficient knowledge in SQL Server Integration Services (SSIS)

o  Skilled use of Business Intelligence (Bl) with Power Bl

Deliverables:

1, Testing and Implementation of Dynamics 365. Updates and releases bothimajor and minor. Work
with agency business owner and IT lead for various assigned assignments, troubleshooting and
implementation.

2. Testing, schedule upon business approval and implementation of DigSafe Enhancement Project
(hours tracked separately). Work with agency business owner and IT lead for various assigned
assignments, troubleshooting and implementation.

Resumes

»tr

Hughes_D365_Dev. Hemant_D365.0ev. Anjali_D365.Dev.pd
pdf pdf f

4. Assumptions

•  Resource will be available 40 hours per week billed monthly. j
■  Bill should specify the breakdown of hours and Include a status report fd'r all efforts.
•  Any software license will be purchased by the State of New Hampshire through a third-party

contract

© 2022 TrnDigital



TrnDigital

5. Cost Response

RFQ 2022-076 D365 Staff Augmentation

Role/Title Hourly Rate

Dynamics 365 Developer $130

The payment will be on Net 30 term

© 2022 TrnDigital



State of New Hampshire

RFQ #2022-076

Closing Date: 1/18/2022 @ 4:00 PM

Department of Energy Dynamics 365 Support Project

Technical out of 30 points '

Vendor . Technical Section Score

TRN Digital 94.67

Spruce Technology 91 28.84

Interviews out of 40 points

Vendor Interviews Section Score

TRN Digital 92.2

Spruce Technology 70 22.78

Financial out of 30 points

■  '

Vendor Pricing Section Score I

TRN Digital $130.00 29

Spruce Technology $125.00

1

Combined Score out of 100 ooints Total Score

1

Vendor

TRN Digital

Spruce Technology 81.61

,

Indicates highest score

Non Compliant

Windows Management Experts



.'i-

■p.
*

¥

Chnrlat M. ArlinghMua
Comntittlcnor
(603) 271-3201

NflR23*2l PM 2:40 RCUD 7r
State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OP ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
26 Cnpitol Stroct- Room 120

Concord, Now Hompshiro 03301
QfGi^fla.nh.gov

Joseph B. Bouchord
Aijlstmt Commlisloner

(603) 271-8204

Catherine A. Keano
Deputy Commitsioner

(603) 271-2060

Morch23. 2021

His Excellency. Governor Christopher T. Sununu
and the Honorable Council
State House
Concord. Nev/Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Deportment of Administrative Services to enter into a contract with TRN
Digital LLC of Boston. MA. (Vendor No. 280281), for on aggregate price.- limitation of
$10,000,000.00 among oil oworded vendors, for Microsoft/Office 365/Azure Cloud Solutions
Professional Services. The term sholl be effective upon Governor ond Council opprovol and
ending on December 31, 2023 with the option to extend for two (2) additional one-year
extension terms.

Funding shall be provided through individuot agency expenditures, none of which
she!) be permitted unless there ore sufficient opproprioted funds to cover the expenditure!

The Deportment.of Adminlstrolive Services, through the Bureau of Purchase and
Property, ond in collaboration with the Department of Information Technology. Issued o
request for proposal on April 24, 2020 with responses due on June 1.1, 2020. There were 10
compliant responses received.

It is the Deportment's Intent to enter into controcts with the seven (7) highest scoring
vendors where through o Request for Quote (RFQ) ond Statement of Work (SOW) process the
Department of Admlnistrotlve Services, on beholf of a requesting Stole, ogency. will issue
RFQ/SOW to oil contractors. Eoch SOW will delcil various requirements related to the services,
plonning and Implementation of new projects. The project engagement will be bosed upon
the lowest cost quolified quote. Project engagements under the ogreements with a dollar
value exceeding $10,000 sholl be brought before the Executive Council for opproval prior to
proceeding with the engogements.



His ExceDoncy, Goverrw Chrijlopher T. Sununu
ond the Honoroble Council

Poge 2 of 2

Miaosoft tools, products and other cloud services hove been deployed ond
extended to oil Executive bronch agencies within NH in FY2020. These deployments hove
enabled ogencies to expend colloborofion within and outside their ogerjcles and will provide
the ability to enhance , business processes in ways previously not possible to support NH
citizens. These capabilities hove been especially beneficial given the need over the post year
to increase collaboration throughout Stote government, while reducing the stress and
agency reliance on the State's core infrastructure.

State agencies have alreody experienced increased productivity using technology
that supports remote meetings, instont chat ond messoging, project management tools.and
activity oletl. document (storage, management, ond colloborotion). the ability to capture
meeting videos, and many other functions. In addition, efforts are moving forword to deploy
integroted email functions ond other copobllities that will oilow Slote agencies to provide
citizen centric services ond functions in new and creative ways. \ ,

The /v\icfasoft 365 and other cloud platforms enable the State to react more quickly
during times of crisis and provide base platforms that can be used as the Stote expands its
future Digital Government Services that will drive process and product !usage efficiencies,
which will ultimately lead to improved citizen services and interoperability with NH Businesses
and trusted partners. Through the proposed contracts, the State anticipates improvements in
the following areas: oulomating business processes, providing prompt responses to tracking
or delivering constituent needs, refining business operations based on occess to insightful
dolo, securing information within complionce of State and Federal regulations, and
deploying ropid solutions throughout the State of New Hampshire's IT environment.

I  1
Enabling these capabilities will often require the use of expert resources that con assist

the State to efficiently design, govern, maintain and provide ongoing management of these
platforms in a secure, responsible and effective monner. Contracting mechanisms that
shorten the "time to value" ore needed to procure resources to work with'Stote agencies and
IT staff to supplement existing constrained resources that are needed to provide the skills
necessary for the State to excel in its Digital Government Initiotives. Based on the foregoing, l
am respectfully recommending approval of the contract with TRN Digital LLC.

Respectfully sulDmitted.

Charles M, Arlinghaus
Commissioner

TDD ACCESS: RELAY NK l-SOO-799-^964


